
 

           Òkjrh; lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh laLFkku xqokgkVh 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI 
           Bongora, Kamrup(R ), Assam-781015, India 

 

 

 

 
 

1 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS 
 
  NIT No. NIQ/IIITG/WORKS/20/02                                                                             DTD.12.04.2022 

 
The Director, IIIT Guwahati invites item rate tender from Govt. Registered and Experienced 
Contractors for the following work.  
 

Sl No. Particulars 
 

Details 

1 Name of Works Drilling of 400mm dia Bore well including 
installation of 12.5HP submersible Pump over 
Borewell at IIIT Guwahati campus 

2 Completion period  3weeks 
3 Cost of Tender A demand Draft of ₹500.00 in favour of IIIT 

Guwahati payable at Guwahati  
4 Last Date & Time of Submission of 

Quotation 
The quotations should reach to within 1500 
hrs on 27.04.2022 

5 Date & Time of opening of Quotations Quotations will be opened at 1530hrs on 
27.04.2022 

 

 
Eligibility Criteria:  
 
The intending bidder/contractor has to meet the following minimum criteria: 
1. The bidder must be a Govt. registered contractor of appropriate class. 
2. The Bidders should have experience in at least two similar works in reputed organization in 

last 5 years. Copy of work orders and Customer Satisfactory report /Completion certificates 
must be furnished. 

3. The Bidder should have GSTN, PAN and own Bank Account. 
 

  
 The Tender Document can be collected from the Works section, IIITG by Depositing tender fee 

in DD along with supporting documents against eligibility criteria. Interested bidder may also 
download the bid document from website www.iiitg.ac.in. In such case, bidder will furnish DD 
along with bid and all supporting documents against the above minimum qualifications must 
be enclosed with the submitted bid.  
 

  
 
 
Scope of Works:  
The scope of work against this NIQ will as detailed in the BOQ (Annex-II) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.iiitg.ac.in/


 

           Òkjrh; lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh laLFkku xqokgkVh 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI 
           Bongora, Kamrup(R ), Assam-781015, India 

 

 

 

 
 

2 

 

 
Instruction to Bidders and Terms & Conditions: 
 
1. Submission of Quotations: 

 

 1.  The quotation shall be submitted in the office of IIIT Guwahati in a sealed envelope  

superscribing the following: 

NIT NO.: NIQ/IIITG/Works/20/2022/02 Dated 12.04.2022 
Quotation for Parking Slots 

              To 
                           Director, 

                                      IIIT Guwahati, 
                                                      Bongora, Kamrup (R), 

                                                       Assam-781015 
From 
……………… 

The sealed Envelope shall contain : 
 i) Annexure-I in bidders’ Letterhead, 
 ii) Tender fee in DD in favour of IIIT Guwahati from any Nationalized  Bank. 
 iii) Annexure-II : The  BOQ with rates & amount columns filled. 
 iv) 

 
v) 
vi) 

Bidders Past experience (Works orders and performance certificate/Completion 
reports etc.). 
Copy of GSTN, PAN and Bank A/c. No.  
Tender Document signed & sealed by the Bidder. 

   
 

                 The lowest priced bid fulfilling the eligibility criteria amongst the bidders will be offered the 
contract. 

 
     2.         Rate of Quoted items: The rates quoted by the bidder shall be inclusive of GST or any other   

applicable cess. 
3. Interested bidders are advised to visit the site to assess the nature of soil, accommodation they 

need to carry out the job and possible contingencies/circumstances which might influence 
while carrying out the job.  All prospective bidders may ask clarifications if any to institute’s 
representative during their site visit. 

  
4. The successful bidder shall be required to arrange all materials (tools and plants), labours, and 

facilities required by works. Water and electricity to carry out the job will be provided by the 
Institute. 

 

 
5. Validity of bids :  

The bidder must offer validity of their bid for a period of 6 months from the date of opening. 
During validity period no bidder will be allowed to change their quoted prices and other terms 
and conditions of their offers.  

 A bidder shall be deemed to have full knowledge of the site whether he inspects it or not and 
no extra charges consequent on any misunderstanding or otherwise shall be allowed.  

  
6. Award of Contract:  
 The successful bidder will be given the work order soon after evaluation of Bids. The 

successful bidder will then start the work within one week from the award of works. 
EMD will be liable to be forfeited if the tenderer selected for the work fail to accept AND start 
the work on the date stipulated in the work order. 
 



 

           Òkjrh; lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh laLFkku xqokgkVh 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI 
           Bongora, Kamrup(R ), Assam-781015, India 

 

 

 

 
 

3 

 

2. Completion of work: The successful bidder will be awarded the work within 3 days from the 

date of opening of the bids. The bidder will be required to complete the work within 4 weeks 

from the date of order. 

7. Security Deposit:  
 An amount equivalent to 10% of the completed works will be retained as a Security 

Deposit (SD) for a period of 6 months from the date of completion of the work. The SD shall 
be released after 90days beyond the date of completion of the works. In case of breach of any 
terms and conditions of the Contract or if there is a failure of their job done during this period.  
 

8. S    Schedule of Materials & Manpower requirement 
 The contractor, shall have to arrange cement, steel, tools, plant and machinery etc. and 

manpower at his own cost without involving any financial implications to the Institute. The 
part of work due to bad workmanship if any is not the liability of the institute. 

 

9. The materials should be got approved by the Engineer in charge prior to fixing. 
  
10. IIITG will not be responsible for any injury, accident, disability, or loss of life to the contractor 

or to any of its personal that may take place while on daily or conservancy duties. Contractor 
will be held responsible for any accident occurred at site during the work and he will have to 
compensate as per workman compensation act 1923. 
The contractor will cover its employees under PF and ESI scheme. Compliance to labour laws 
will be the sole responsibility of the contractor. 

 

  
11. Payment: On completion of entire work, the supplier shall be eligible to apply for 

completion certificate. The Superintending Engineer, IIITG shall issue the completion 
certificate within one week of completion of work. The supplier will then raise the bill along 
with completion certificates. Payment shall be made within 1 week through A/c Payee 
cheque or through electronic transfer. TDS applicable as per rule. 

 

  
12. Settlement of Legal Disputes 
 Any legal dispute arising out of the contract shall be exclusive jurisdiction of High Court in 

Guwahati subject to the provision of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act 1996 and any 
statutory modification or re-enactment thereof rules made there under and for the time being 
in force shall apply to the arbitration proceedings under this clause. 
 

13. The Director, Indian Institute of Information Technology Guwahati reserves the right to 
accept/ reject any or all the quotations without assigning any reason. The Institute also 
reserves the right to amend the scope of the work at any point of time. The decision of the 
Institute in this regard shall be final. 
 

  
                                                           Sd/- 

                                                         Associate Dean-Admin                                                                                                               
                                                        IIIT Guwahati 

 
 

  
 

 

 

 

 



 

           Òkjrh; lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh laLFkku xqokgkVh 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI 
           Bongora, Kamrup(R ), Assam-781015, India 

 

 

 

 
 

4 

 

Annexure-I 

FORM OF TENDER (to be submitted on Bidder’s letterhead) 

 

To 

Director,  

Indian Institute of Information Technology Guwahati, 

Bongora, Kamrup,  

Assam, PIN 781015 

 

Sub: Drilling of 400mm dia Bore well including installation of 12.5HP submersible Pump over Borewell 

at IIIT Guwahati campus -reg 

NIT No. NIQ/IIITG/Works/20/2022/02 Dated 12.04.2022 

Sir, 

          I have read the Notice Inviting Quotations carefully against the subject work and I / we hereby 
unconditionally accept the tender conditions and understood the entire scope of work and the time 
stipulated for completion of works in all respects and agreed to quote in the BOQ attached for the 
proposed works. 
 
           I/ We agree that in case of award of the work order to me/us, we are strictly abide by the terms and 
conditions of the scope of work and failure on my/ our part to execute the work as per schedule and scope 
will lead to levy penalty on me/us. 
 
 
  
            

Yours faithfully, 

 

      (Signature & seal of the bidder) 

       

Dated: _______________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

           Òkjrh; lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh laLFkku xqokgkVh 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI 
           Bongora, Kamrup(R ), Assam-781015, India 

 

 

 

 
 

5 

 

Annexure-II 

 BORE WELL(including piping to pump house) 

Sl 
No. Description Unit QTY Rate Amount 

1 Boring/drilling bore well of required dia for casing / 
strainer pipe, by suitable method prescribed in IS:2800 
(part I) including labour charges & plant machinery hire 
charges, scaffolding, tools and plants as necessary, including 
collecting samples from different strata, preparing and 
submitting strata chart/ bore log, including hire & running 
charges of all equipments, tools, plants & machineries 
required for the job, all complete as per direction of 
Engineer - in-charge, for any depth. 

        

  All types of soil         

  Bore hole of 400mm diameter Metre 70   

  Rocky strata including Boulders       

  Bore hole of 400mm diameter Metre 20   

2 Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical 
position in bore well, unplasticized PVC medium well casing 
(CM) pipe of required dia, conforming to IS: 12818, 
including required hire and labour charges, fittings & 
accessories etc. all complete, for all depths, as per direction 
of Engineer-in-charge. 

      

  200 mm nominal size dia  Metre 50   

3 Supplying, assembling, lowering and fixing in vertical 
position in bore well unplasticized PVC medium well screen 
(RMS) pipes with ribs conforming to IS: 12818, including  
hire and labour charges, fittings & accessories etc. all 
complete, for all depths, as per direction of Engineer-in-
charge. 

      

  200 mm nominal size dia  Metre 40   

4 Gravel packing in tubewell construction in accordance with 
IS: 4097, including providing gravel fine/ medium/ coarse, 
in required grading & sizes as per actual requirement, all 
complete as per direction of Engineer- in -charge. 

Cum. 22   

5 Development of tube well in accordance with IS:2800 (part 
I) and IS: 11189, to establish maximum rate of usable water 
yield without sand content (beyond permissible limit), with 
required capacity air compressor, running the compressor 
for required time till well is fully developed, measuring yield 
of well by ''V'' notch method or any other approved method, 
measuring static level & draw down etc. by step draw down 
method, collecting water samples & getting tested in 
approved laboratory, i/c disinfection of tubewell, all 
complete, including hire & labour charges of air compressor, 
tools & accessories etc., all as per requirement and direction 
of Engineer-in-Charge. 

hour 36   

6 Providing and fixing suitable size threaded mild steel cap or 
spot welded plate to the top of bore well housing/ casing 
pipe, removable as per requirement, all complete for 
borewell of: 

      



 

           Òkjrh; lwpuk çkS|ksfxdh laLFkku xqokgkVh 

INDIAN INSTITUTE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY GUWAHATI 
           Bongora, Kamrup(R ), Assam-781015, India 

 

 

 

 
 

6 

 

  150 mm dia  Each 1   

7 Installing, Testing & commissioning of Tube well 
Submersible Pump of Lubi make model LKS-80AF9 
(12.5HP- Three phase) 6 Stage or Equivalent with the 
following specifications: 
Head Range-21-138M 
Flow Rate-13800-27000Litre/hr 
6" dia OD body, 2" GI delivery pipe to be flange jointed upto 
pump level to ground level with necessary gaskets, nut 
bolts, GI nipple  etc. all complete 
 
pump connector unit with rubber diaphragm & bend, fitting 
of vertical discharge pipe, guide pipe, including supplying 
and fitting fixing of stainless steel chain/rope of approve 
quality & 6 Sqmm ISI marked water -proof submersible 
power cable of approve quality (Havels/Finolex/Polycab & 
equivalent) upto feeder pillar near Ground level all 
complete    in all respects for  installation & commissioning.  
 
(Pump Make- Lubi make 12.5 HP will be supplied by IIITG) 

      

    each 1   

8 Providing and fixing G.I. pipes complete with G.I. fittings & 
accessories (including nipples etc. wherever necessary as 
well as L-bow, Tee etc.) including trenching and refilling etc. 
and also supplying installing the vertical delivery pipes of the 
pump as per pump installation specifications/nomenclatures 
 

        

  50 mm dia nominal bore Metre 255   

9 Providing and fixing gun metal gate valve with C.I. wheel of 
approved quality (screwed end) : 50 mm nominal bore  

each 2   

10 Providing and fixing gun metal non- return valve of 
approved quality (screwed end) : 50 mm nominal bore 
(Horizontal) 

Each 1   

  TOTAL                    

      

      

 

                           (Signature & seal of the bidder) 

      

Dated: _______________ 

NIT No. NIQ/IIITG/Works/20/2022/02  

              Dated 12.04.2022 

 

     

                                                                                                                                                      


